



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

BHOLE, INC.,	)	
OUTLET LIQUORS, LLC,	)	
HIGHWAY I LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,	)	No. 305, 2012
and ALEXANDER J. PIRES, JR.,	)	
	)	
Defendants Below,	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	On appeal from
	)	C.A. No. S09C-09-013 (ESB)
SHORE INVESTMENTS, INC.,	)	in the Delaware Superior
	)	Court, Sussex
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

Stephen W. Spence, Esquire (DE #2033)  
Stephen A. Spence, Esquire (DE #5392)  
Aaron C. Baker, Esquire (DE #5588)  
Phillips, Goldman & Spence, P.A.  
1200 North Broom Street  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 655-4200  
*Counsel for Appellants-Defendants Below  
Bhole, Inc., Outlet Liquors, LLC,  
Highway I Limited Partnership, and  
Alexander J. Pires, Jr.*

Dated: July 24, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 3

    A. The Parties . . . . . 3

    B. The Liquor Stores . . . . . 3

    C. The Lease . . . . . 5

    D. Outlet acquires Bhole after assignment request is rejected  
    . . . . . 6

    E. Shore attempts to stop the relocation of the liquor license in  
    the Court of Chancery and before the DABCC - and fails on both  
    fronts. . . . . 7

    F. The Chancellor rejects Shore's belief that it had a right or  
    interest in Bhole's liquor license. . . . . 8

    G. The Old Store after the transfer - April '09 to September '09.  
    . . . . . 9

    H. Shore demands possession of the Old Store in September '09  
    . . . . . 10

    I. Shore's mitigation efforts. . . . . 10

    J. Pires and his point of view about the liquor license. . 11

    K. Shore's claims . . . . . 13

    L. The Trial Judge's Opinion. . . . . 14

ARGUMENT . . . . . 15

    I. The Trial Judge Erred When He Found Pires, Outlet, And Highway  
    One Liable for Tortious Interference With The Lease... . 15

A.	The Trial Judge committed legal error regarding Pires' personal liability for tortious interference by relying upon inapposite law; Pires' actions were protected by the Restatement Section 770 and affiliate privileges	15
	i.	Question Presented . . . . . 15
	ii.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . . 15
	iii.	Merits of Argument . . . . . 15
	a.	The Trial Judge erred in formulating the applicable law by relying solely upon authority about respondeat superior.. . 16
	b.	Established privileges protect Pires from personal liability. . . . . 17
B.	The Trial Judge committed plain error regarding Outlet and Highway One's liability for tortious interference by failing to apply the affiliate privilege. . . . . 21	21
	i.	Question Presented . . . . . 21
	ii.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . . 21
	iii.	Merits of Argument . . . . . 21
C.	The Trial Judge erred in formulating and applying the law of tortious interference by failing to apply the seven factors in Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767 to determine whether the interference was improper. . . 23	23
	i.	Question Presented . . . . . 23
	ii.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . . 23
	iii.	Merits of Argument . . . . . 23
II.	The Trial Judge Erred By Imposing Punitive Damages Upon Pires, Outlet, And Highway One. . . . . 25	25
A.	The Trial Judge's imposition of punitive damages was legal error because there is not sufficient evidence to support that decision. . . . . 25	25
	i.	Question Presented . . . . . 25
	ii.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . . 25

	ii. Merits of Argument . . . . .	26
III. The Trial Judge Erred When Determining The Amount of Rent Due For Breach Of The Lease. . . . .		29
A. The Trial Judge's finding that Shore "made a reasonable effort" to mitigate damages during the time period from February 2010 to March 2011 is without record support . . . . .		29
	i. Question Presented . . . . .	29
	ii. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	29
	iii. Merits of Argument . . . . .	29
B. The Trial Judge committed legal error by rewarding Shore the rent that was not yet due at the time of trial when the Lease did not contain an acceleration clause..		32
	i. Question Presented . . . . .	32
	ii. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	32
	iii. Merits of Argument . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .		35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**DELAWARE CASES**

*Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.*,  
 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006) . . . . . 20

*Amer. Original Corp. v. Legend, Inc.*,  
 652 F. Supp. 962 (D. Del. 1986) . . . . . 24

*Asset Funding Assoc., Inc. v. Kinch*,  
 1990 WL 35309 (Del. Super.) . . . . . 33

*AT&T Corp. v. Lillis*,  
 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) . . . . . 32

*Bobson v. Lifestyle Resorts, Inc.*,  
 1991 WL 134483 (Del. 1991) . . . . . 24

*Bohatiuk v. Del. Chiropractic Servs. Network, LLC*,  
 1997 WL 34615032 (Del. Super.) . . . . . 24

*Cloroben Chem. Corp. v. Comegys*,  
 464 A.2d 887 (Del. 1983) . . . . . 25

*Dana Commercial Credit Corp. v. Dura Med. Equip. Corp.*,  
 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 236 (Del. Super.) . . . . . 33

*Donald v. State*,  
 903 A.2d 315 (Del. 2006) . . . . . 32

*Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op., Inc.*,  
 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995) . . . . . 21

*E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman*,  
 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) . . . . . 26

*Ferko v. McLaughlin*,  
 1999 WL 167833 (Del. Super.) . . . . . 18

<i>Fields v. Synthetic Ropes, Inc.,</i>	
215 A.2d 427 (Del. 1965)	16
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC,</i>	
26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	15, 21, 23
<i>Goldman v. Pogo.com, Inc.,</i>	
2002 WL 1358760 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Paoli's Rest., Inc.,</i>	
1996 WL 30022 (Del. Super.)	17, 18, 24
<i>Grunstein v. Silva,</i>	
2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch.)	19
<i>Gutridge v. Iffland,</i>	
2005 WL 3454129 (Del.)	30
<i>In re Bowe Co.,</i>	
1986 WL 15437 (Del. Super.)	16
<i>In re Transamerica Airlines, Inc.,</i>	
2006 WL 587846 (Del. Ch.)	19
<i>Irwin &amp; Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.,</i>	
532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987)	24
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes,</i>	
523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	25, 26, 27
<i>John Petroleum, Inc. v. Parks,</i>	
2010 WL 3103391 (Del. Super.)	30
<i>Kent Cnty. Equip., Inc. v. Jones Motor Grp., Inc.,</i>	
2009 WL 737782 (Del. Super.)	17, 18
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Const. Co.,</i>	
552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988)	15

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier,</i>	
287 A.2d 671, 673 (Del. 1972)	29
<i>Littleton v. Young,</i>	
1992 WL 21125 (Del.)	28
<i>Local Union 42 v. Absolute Envtl. Servs.,</i>	
814 F. Supp. 392 (D. Del. 1993)	18
<i>Porter v. Turner,</i>	
954 A.2d 308 (Del. 2008)	25
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co.,</i>	
945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Ripsom v. Beaver Blacktop, Inc.,</i>	
1988 WL 32071 (Del. Super.)	26
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.,</i>	
652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Hercules, Inc.,</i>	
2002 WL 499817 (Del. Super.)	18
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc. v. El Paso Corp.,</i>	
2007 WL 92621 (Del. Ch.)	18, 19
<i>Wallace v. Wood,</i>	
752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	17, 18
<i>West Willow-Bay Crt., LLC v. Robino-Bay Crt. Plaza, LLC,</i>	
2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Zaleski v. Mart Assoc.,</i>	
1988 WL 97900 (Del. Super.)	16

**NON-DELAWARE CASES:**

*1600 Penn Corp. v. Computer Scis. Corp.*,  
2008 WL 4443016 (E.D. Pa.) . . . . . 34

*AAR Intl., Inc. v. Vacances Heliades S.A.*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (N.D. Ill. 2004) . . . . . 33

*Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.*,  
408 Fed. Appx. 162 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 25

*Klosterman v. Hickel Inv. Co.*,  
821 P.2d 118 (Ak. 1991) . . . . . 33

*Nat'l. Adver. Co. v. Main Street Shopping Ctr.*,  
539 So.2d 594 (Fla. App. 1989) . . . . . 33

*Odens Family Props., LLC v. Twin Cities Stores, Inc.*,  
393 F. Supp. 2d 824 (D. Minn. 2005) . . . . . 33

*Onal v. B.P. Amoco Corp.*,  
275 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Pa. 2003) . . . . . 33

*Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.*,  
647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 25

**STATUTES:**

4 Del. C. § 543(d) . . . . . 5

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

49 AM. JUR. 2d *Land. & Ten.* § 583 . . . . . 33

49 AM. JUR. 2d *Land. & Ten.* § 642 . . . . . 33

53 AM. JUR. 2D *Master and Servant* § 446 . . . . . 16

FRIEDMAN ON LEASES § 5:3 . . . . . 34



RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY, <i>Land. &amp; Ten.</i> § 12.1 . . . . .	34
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 767 . . . . .	23, 24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 770 . . . . .	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 908 . . . . .	26
